

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL  
MANAGEMENT DATA SECURITY  
BREACH LITIGATION

\_\_\_\_\_  
This Document Relates To:  
ALL CASES

Misc. Action No. 15-1394 (ABJ)  
MDL Docket No. 2664

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

A. The Privacy Act of 1974..... 3

B. The Little Tucker Act..... 4

C. The Administrative Procedure Act ..... 5

D. Federal Information Security Management Act and the  
Federal Information Security Modernization Act..... 6

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 7

A. The Cybersecurity Incidents at OPM. .... 7

B. Procedural Background. .... 9

1. Consolidation and Coordination through  
the JPML Process ..... 9

2. The Consolidated Amended Complaint..... 10

3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries and Damages..... 11

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 13

A. Rule 12(b)(1)..... 13

B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 14

C. Rule 9(g)..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF  
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS  
LACK CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING. .... 16

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Money Damages For

Alleged Past Harms.....	18
1. Fraudulent Financial Activity.....	19
2. Fraudulent Tax Returns.....	24
3. Misuse of Social Security Numbers.....	25
4. Increased Risk of Future Harm.....	26
5. Time and Money Spent to Protect Against Future Identity Theft Or Other Harm.....	30
6. Emotional Distress.....	31
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Declaratory and Injunctive Relief For Alleged Future Harms.....	33
C. Plaintiff AFGE Lacks Representational Standing Because It Fails to Identify At Least One Individual Member Who Has Standing.....	36
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PRIVACY ACT .....	37
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Specifically Plead Actual Damages.....	39
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Financial Fraud, Fraudulent Tax Returns, and Social Security Number Misuse Fail To Establish Actual Damages.....	39
2. Plaintiffs’ Self-Inflicted Expenses Do Not Constitute Actual Damages.....	41
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Sufficient Facts Showing OPM Intentionally and Willfully Violated The Privacy Act.....	43
1. Applicable Law.....	43
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Defendant Intentionally And Willfully Violated the Disclosure Provision of the Privacy Act .....	44
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Sufficient Facts Showing That OPM Intentionally And Willfully Violated the Safeguards Provision of the Privacy Act. ....	45

III.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LITTLE TUCKER ACT.....	48
A.	The Submission of the Questionnaires Did Not Create Binding Contracts Between the Parties.....	48
B.	There is No Applicable Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Because Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A Substantive Right to Money Damages.....	52
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	54
A.	The Privacy Act Precludes Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctive Relief Under The APA.....	54
B.	OPM’s Compliance With FISMA Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law And Thus Not Subject To Judicial Review Under The APA.....	56
1.	The Language and Structure of FISMA Indicate that FISMA Compliance Is Committed to Agency Discretion by Law.....	58
2.	The Discretionary And Technical Nature Of An Agency’s Information-Security Program Indicates That FISMA Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law.....	61
C.	Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Any Discrete Agency Action Reviewable Under The APA, And The APA Does Not Provide For The Broad Programmatic Relief That Plaintiffs Seek.....	64
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ PARTIALLY DUPLICATIVE CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Delta Air Lines*,  
863 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....49

*Albright v. United States*,  
732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 44, 47

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*,  
649 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2011).....69

*Allen v. United States*,  
100 F.3d 133 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....51

*Allison v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
No. 09-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010).....31

*Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.*  
671 F. Supp. 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....28

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....17

*Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan*,  
456 U.S. 728 (1982).....55

*Arruda & Beaudoin, LLP v. Astrue*,  
No. 11-10254, 2013 WL 1309249 (D. Mass. March 27, 2013).....57

*\*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 14, 15

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011).....53

*Atherton v. Dist. of Columbia Office of the Mayor*,  
567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 14

*Barr v. Clinton*,  
370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

*\*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14

*Bell v. Acxiom Corp.*,  
 No. 06-485, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006) .....31

*Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands*,  
 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....56

*\*Browning v. Clinton*,  
 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....15

*Burton v. MAPCO Exp., Inc.*,  
 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014)..... 20, 21

*\*Cell Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Institutes of Health*,  
 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) .....56

*Chang v. United States*,  
 738 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010) .....35

*Chattler v. United States*,  
 632 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....52

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....59

*City of El Centro v. United States*,  
 922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....52

*\*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....35

*\*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 36, 43, 53

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 59, 62

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....18, 24, 37

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 17, 18

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*,  
 133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015) .....49

*Diaz-Bernal v. Myers*,  
758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010) .....57

*Dick v. Holder*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2014) .....45

*Doe P v. Goss*,  
No. 04-2122, 2007 WL 106523 n.8 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2007) .....57

*\*Doe v. Chao*,  
540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 4, 38

*Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) .....45

*Drake v. F.A.A.*,  
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....59

*Earle v. Holder*,  
No. 11-5280, 2012 WL 1450574 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 20, 2012) .....39

*Edison v. Dep’t of the Army*,  
672 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1982).....56

*El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008) .....57

*\*FAA v. Cooper*,  
132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....3, 4, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43

*Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....32, 35, 36

*Floyd v. United States*,  
26 Cl. Ct. 889 (1992) .....51

*Floyd v. United States*,  
996 F.2d 1237(Fed. Cir. 1993).....51

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt’l. Serv. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....17

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....66

*Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....28

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....5

*Giordano v. Wachovia Secs., LLC*,  
No. 06-476, 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006).....31

*Green v. eBay Inc., Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-1688, 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015).....28

*Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
No. 08-cv-6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) ..... 20, 21

*\*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....5, 58, 59

*Henderson v. United States*, 2007 U.S. Claims LEXIS 490, \*7-9,  
2007 WL 5173635 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 16, 2007).....52

*Higbie v. United States*,  
778 F.3d 990 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 54, 55

*Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 5:08-CV-00205-R, 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012) .....28

*Holmes v. United States*,  
657 F.3d 1303 (Fed.Cir.2011) .....55

*Houston v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
494 F. Supp. 24 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 56, 57

*In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....30

*In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013) ..... 20, 21, 28, 32

*\*In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Data Theft Litig.*,  
No. 06-0506, 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007) .....46, 48, 66

*In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 13-cv-7418, 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 25, 28

*\*In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig. (“SAIC”),*  
 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 7, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 36

*In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,*  
 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....30

*In re SuperValu, Inc.,*  
 No. 14-MD-2586, 2016 WL 81792 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 22, 28, 29, 31

*In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Products Liab. Litig.,*  
 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996).....27

*In re Zappos.com, Inc.,*  
 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....28, 29, 31

*Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,*  
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....7

*\*Kelley v. FBI,*  
 67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 38, 44, 45, 56, 57

*Key v. DSW Inc.,*  
 454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....31

*Khadr v. United States,*  
 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,*  
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....14

*Kostyu v. United States,*  
 742 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Mich. 1990).....48

*Laningham v. U.S. Navy,*  
 813 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 45, 47

*Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,*  
 No. 14-3700, 2016 WL 1459226 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2016).....30

*Low v. LinkedIn Corp., 11-CV-1468,*  
 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011).....32

*\*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,*  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 18, 27, 29, 31

*Madison v. United States*,  
98 Fed. Cl. 393 (2011).....52

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 5, 56

*Mittleman v. King*,  
1997 WL 911801 (D.D.C. 1997).....57

*Mittleman v. U.S. Treasury*,  
773 F. Supp. 442 (D.D.C. 1991) .....57

*Murphy v. F.D.I.C.*,  
208 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2000).....27

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena*,  
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....36

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.*,  
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.*,  
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....37

*\*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....6, 66, 67

*Oryszak v. Sullivan*,  
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....58

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 18, 19

*Parker v. United States*,  
77 Fed. Cl. 279 (2007).....52

*Parker v. United States*,  
280 F. App’x 957 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....52

*Parks v. IRS*,  
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 56, 57

*Peters v. St. Joseph Servs. Corp.*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....28

*Pilon v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....45

*Porter v. CIA*,  
778 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....14

*Pressman v. United States*,  
33 Fed. Cl. 438 (1995).....54

*Pressman v. United States*,  
78 F.3d 604 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....55

*Public Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....27

*Qualls v. Rumsfeld*,  
228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005).....10

*Radack v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) .....57

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....17

*\*Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....31

*Rebish v. United States*,  
120 Fed. Cl. 184 (2016) .....52

*Reid v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
No. 04-1845, 2005 WL 1699425 (D.D.C. July 20, 2005) .....57

*\*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 29, 31, 32, 35

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30

*\*Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States*,  
521 F.3d 1338 (2008) .....54

*Sanders v. United States*,  
252 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....54

*Schaeuble v. Reno*,  
87 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D.N.J. 2000) .....57

*Sci. Sys. & Applications, Inc. v. United States*,  
No. 14–CV-2212, 2014 WL 3672908 (D. Md. July 22, 2014) .....58

*Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*,  
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 59, 65

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 59, 65

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....14

*Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
584 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....41

*Snowton v. United States*,  
216 F. App’x 981 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....52

*Speelman v. United States*,  
461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006) .....14

*Stephanatos v. United States*,  
81 Fed. Cl. 440 (2008).....52

*Storm v. Paytime, Inc.*,  
90 F. Supp. 3d 359 (M.D. Pa. 2015) .....28

*Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....28

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....27

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C.Cir.2007) ..... 38, 48

*Tierney v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
No. 13-cv-6237, 2014 WL 5783333 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2014) .....28

*Tomasello v. Rubin*,  
167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 39, 42

*Treece v. United States*,  
96 Fed. Cl. 226 (2010).....52

*Tripp v. United States*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) .....52

*United States ex rel. Vasudeva v. Dutta-Gupta*,  
No. CA CV-114 ML, 2014 WL 6811506 (D.R.I. Dec. 2, 2014).....58

\**United States v. Bormes*,  
133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)..... 4, 5, 53

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....69

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....5

*United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007) .....49

*Ware v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
No. 05-3033, 2006 WL 1005091 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 2006) .....57

\**Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 18, 19

*Waters v. Thornburgh*,  
888 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....45

*Westcott v. McHugh*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....57

*Whalen v. Michael Stores Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-7006, 2015 WL 9462108 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015) ..... 20, 21

*White v. Shafer*,  
738 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Colo. 2010) .....47

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 28, 29

*Wilson v. McHugh*,  
842 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2012) .....57

*Wisdom v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
713 F.2d 422 (8th Cir.1983).....45

*Worth v. Jackson*,  
451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....35

*XP Vehicles, Inc. v. United States*,  
121 Fed. Cl. 770 (2015) .....52

*Youngblood v. Vistronix, Inc.*,  
No. 05-21, 2006 WL 2092636 (D.D.C. July 27, 2006).....51

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552a .....3, 4, 10, 38-40, 41, 44-48, 50, 56

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....5, 6, 58, 65

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 5, 55, 56, 57, 69

5 U.S.C. § 703 ..... 5, 55, 58

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....5, 55, 56, 58

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 5, 55, 58

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....5, 6, 55, 66

15 U.S.C. § 1643.....21

15 U.S.C. § 278g-3..... 61, 62

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 5, 10, 54

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....68

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....68

40 U.S.C. § 11303..... 6, 61

40 U.S.C. § 11331..... 61, 64

44 U.S.C. §§ 3541-3549 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. §§ 3551-3558..... 6, 7

44 U.S.C. § 3551..... 6, 7, 34, 60, 67

44 U.S.C. § 3553.....6, 60, 61, 64

44 U.S.C. § 3554.....6, 7, 60, 61

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–347, 116 Stat. 2899.....	6
Consolidated Appropriation Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) .....	9, 32
Federal Information Security Modernization Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113–283, 128 Stat. 3073.....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g).....	15, 39
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 226.12.....	21
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 40,405 (1974) .....	45
S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974) .....	48
S. Rep. No. 113-256 (2014) .....	61
<b>Other</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 73 (1981).....	51
